Oxford English Grammar Course

Basic Volume 2

1
AR IiEIREAIE

1 % -~ i

| [ # ] Michael Swan & Catherine Walter #H®&

=TT *

With content from

OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS




A BEGE BRI
I « Tt
Oxford English Grammar Course

Basic Volume 2

(#%) Michael Swan & Catherine Walter %3
LIt PR

With content from

L] @ # o t4 OXFORD

The Commercial Press UNIVERSITY PRESS

20164 - b=



E B E 4 B (CIP) ¥

A GO E R - 14 / () HAHE (Swan, M. ), (3%)
KIRFE (Walter,C.) W 3E ; BIEME, Znmik. —
Jex - BSERE, 2016

ISBN 978-7-100-11934-4

[.O4 II. Off--@ik-@F @2 M. O
E—iEE—## IV. ©H314

R A B EE CIP 2z (2016) 28 009864 5

FTAH BAMRE .
REZET, TAFAEAT 5 XAEH .

FREEBEHRE - IR
() HIAE (Swan, M. ) (3&) JR/REF (Walter,C.) #4WE
JEiEME oot iF )

mo% B B W oW R
CLSEREAH 368 WHAFH 100710)
[T S I TS S
Ab 5 B BRI A PR 2 =B R
ISBN 978-7-100-11934-4

2016 £ 3 HE 1R 4 880X 1260 1/32
2016 4 3 AALEE 1 RENR]  Engk 23 1/8

SEA : 78.00 I



TER

7 1a: a/an #1 the

BEER 354
a/an; the & E 356
Al IR S AR #Z18 acar, cars; petrol 358
the #1a/an Let’s see a film.|didn't like the film. 360
a/an She'sadoctor. 364
a/an: 85 A4 Shesgotanicesmile. 366
FiZ3EBTNH the Peopleare funny. 368
Z ¥R Mary, Africa, the USA 372
¥k in bed; after lunch; a hundred;... 376
i RS 380
i RS 384
PRI
EEES 255
this, that. these #0those 388
some # any | need some sugar. Have you got any? 392
somebody. anything. nowhere ... 396
much #0 many How much milk? How many languages? 399
a lot of 0 lots of 401
a little #0 a few allittle English; a few words 403
enough money; fast enough 405
too. too much/many #i not enough 407
all all my friends are here; my friends are all here 409
all #1 every; each 411
both. either #1 neither 413
PR ZE1EFN of most people; most of us 415
PRER: FRES 417
PRZEIF: B 421
ARRIE; A
BEER 424
AFRARIE: | me & 426
FrE#&: my. your ¥ Thisis my coat. 430

THEXR



FRA#: mine. yours & Thisis mine.
RERKiT: myself. yourself %
AR B RE&S
AR FrBAg: S2LLe

#iA

BEES

BHZIRMEHZIT cat, cats; box, boxes
BH /S team, family; jeans, scissors
AIHRZIRS AT EiE

one #1ones a big one; the ones on the chair
's M BT AHE: F3 sons, sons, men’s

's M s'BiE4&: F% lan’s car; the boss’s car

Z17] + &1a Milk chocolate is a kind of chocolate.

#ia: RS
#ia): B

WA G

BEER
27517 a beautiful little girl who was not stupid
753LE1E He ate quickly.
HAEI1E like sport very much.
SzniaERRIEIE often, certainly ...
interested # interesting 2
fast. hard, hardly. well. friendly...
EsiafaEla: yRES

FEinAER: BN

L3
BERR
FaaMttREMESHR: B
EERRERRSR?

tLE24% . AL brighter than the moon

& =24 the highest mountain in the world
2liFEAIELEE More slowly, please.

(not) as ... as Your hands are as cold as ice.
tER: RES

i SR

ii THER

435
437
439
443

446
448
450
452
456
458
460
464
468
472

474
475
478
480

482
486
488
490
494

496
497
499
501
504
506
508
511
515



= i%id
BEES
ZEid: 54T and, but, because...
EIARILE  Ifyou need help, ask me.
BB 18 S ET7S 1l see you before you go.
because #1so; although 0 but
and [speak Russian, English and Swabhili.
WERZER both...and; (n)either... (n)or
EiE: R%S
EiF: B

if

BEER

if L& ; unless

if WEIZE7R443K 1l phone you if I hear from Alice.
AEESZ/AATEE If dogs could talk,...

If | were you, ...

IfIgo..., will...;If lwent..., | would...

EESLEIT L IfA had happened, B would have happened.
if: ¥R

if: SEAMILE

XEKIA
BEES
% %18 who #which the keys which | lost
%k Z1X18 that abird that can’t fly
EEE X Z K18 the car (that) you bought
4v1d the man that she works for
% ZX18 what It was just what | wanted.
XEZRIF: FREY
XHRRIF: BUMLE

[Ej4E3517E

BEER

BI7S54X38 Bill said he was really happy.
[E]#%%E(5)E]  She asked him what his name was.
IFERTENS A E1E  She says she comes from London.
here 1 now —there # then

AN EZL She told me to get out.

518
520
522
524
526
528
530
532
535

538
540
542
544
546
548
550
552
556

558
560
564
566
568
570
572
576

578
580
584
586
588
590

THEFR



B3I HREY
E)#E51E: BN

7118

EEER

FRATIE]AI/TIA aty in FAon
from...to. until #1 by

for. during #1 while
FHSHITIE: in Fon
Foritt GBI at

E At = /A
FBT A ERINTIE

iR RE&ES

ia): R

Q&R RIEE
EEER

Mifn&E(e)a] This musicisn't very good, is it?
EBEZI5  Yes, | have. No, they didn't.
ZBEE(0)E) Oh, yes? Did they really?

£3: OEPMEEEN
EB% Don't know if she has.
soam |; nordo | %

OERENEE: TRES
IEREIEE: BN

= LA HN Fhia

iar EEH S K

REFE
FEHR
FREe

R
SBENANRE
ST

(A

iv THHEZE

592
595

598
599
603
605
607
610
612
615
619
623

626
628
632
634
636
638
640
644
648

650
653
654
655
657
660
662
666

672



Oxford
Grammar

Basic Volume 2



7i8: alan F1the

BEER
a/an IR FR—MAB—H-BY . a/an T LU EMR:
o HTHR
She’s an interesting person. ¥ & —/NE & H A
He’s got a loud voice. ft. 7 — & A %71,
o ATHRUEYRHA, HEANTIERM2
This is a return ticket, iX % — K HE R E,
I'm an engineer. # & —/ T,
the il # R T il NRUE 3LE A FTe AR M— M B— ANk s —4-5.
Can | use the phone? £ Ll — T B ED? (CFEAmEXEFRN
“HBIE” R RAEE" . )
LA A B (article) B, XNAAETEERKRE L.
Idislike cats. R F E %M. (RrFABH. )

S ASEASHTERGE S HIAT S, EREIOE SR LS M. 52
AEAAMANE, JLHEFEE 360-363 1.

There is a mountain far away.

And on the mountain stands a tree.
And on the tree there is a branch.
And on the branch there is a nest.
And in the nest there is an egg.
And in the egg there is a bird.

One day the bird will fly.

One day we will be free.

(old folk song)

354 7E17): a/an F0 the



An Englishman, an Irishman,
a Scotsman and a Welshman went
into a pub. The Englishman ...

Shut the door and turn off the
lights when you go, will you?

We've got offices in Australia,
Canada and the United States.

He’s a doctor and she’s
an engineer.

We went to the Czech
Republic on holiday
last year.

We both studied at
Birmingham University.

There’s some bacon in the
fridge if you’re hungry.

My wifes from California.

I'll meet you at the Palace Hotel
in Clark Street at 8.00.

He’s got a very nice smile.

You have beautiful eyes.

I'm afraid Ann’s in
hospital again.

People are strange.

721a): a/an 1 the

355

a/an 1 the

7317 :



a/an; the W& =

i a Fi7E5 % (consonant) (b, ¢ d. f. g. hfESEHH—FHELE)

abook —7A&H acoat —#4E  ahouse —E BT
aletter — 12 a new idea — A~ #T Hy 8 i%

A an FHETTE (vowel) (fla. e. i ov UFEBAGEITF—/RIEE) Z /.
an address —/MHuit  anegg — K HE

anidea —##8%  an old house —JE # B F

M aganifz,

..... ticket » 1. afternoon 1 ...... bicycle
s airport 3 ouses shop . R holiday
S s exercise 6 iz day T wreiss American
8 ...... student

H a it an BURT R HHEHEKARE, MAEEHE.

o ahouse. ahand- ahead & IEfiffIHE, (HZZH an hour fava/ (ALK
Bh AKH, Hihour 55 our K HAHRFD

e anundle. an umbrella & IEH{F Y, (HAZEMH 2 university (REN you-
niversity) . aFuropean (X% A vou-ropean) . a uniform (E#&N you-
niform) . 2 useful book

e anorange. an opera- an office /& IERfffI Y, BRZEH a one-pound stamp
(R&EH wun...)

O RRARRE.
A Car (EXPENSIVE) o s R e 1 sn cowan ses s
an address (NeW)  ....vvieiie e eieeeeeas
1 afriend (0ld) .oooveeiiiii e

2 anapple (big)

356 idim): afan F the



atrain (early) ....ocooviiiininiannn.

O 0 N O 1 b W

a child (unhappy) ...ccvvvenenenn.

anuncle(Ach) oo sespscsensemsnss
A JOD(GASY) s sunsniiinmonnsgnsmo
an exercise (hard) .................
a language (European) ...........
abook (small) ......cccceeiiinii.

......................

the FEHI S RITE RSN 89/ (WIH mother —Id IR EE) -
the A THERIHIR &N 161/ (5 see F#]) .

BRIE T FiaNE:

the beginning  thewoman thechild thetime the place

the house thehorse theend

theold man  the office

theaddress  the American  thehour theone the university

the European  the uniform

EESIRL: XTtMHBEERR

RAERHREANEEF. E£Hazkan.

=YL

alarmclock calculator torch envelope hammer knife tin-opener~

> YOU USE S8 IR s to open tins.

LI (o8 Ko (4o 1 OO ————— when you send a letter.
Rt is useful for mathematics.
3 Youcanseeat nightwith ...,
4 You can put nails intowood With .....c.ccvsiemsiviseressoss
Bl ccicsmmanis sesnatessprmnsriss is useful for cutting things.
e e T wakes you up in the morning.

fm. don't 7ia: a/an #1 the 357

lam. donot) M #7



1

Level

l QEEACIEENGE-EAL

% 1147475 (countable noun) 4§ car. book- chair
Z R4, eNIRILET] Ik A FR,
A Lt one car+ two books- three chairs, 7] LA H%7
% (4 a cat+ one book) % %1 (#l two chairs lots of
books) -
AR %147 (uncountable noun) f&#& smoke. rice. -
water. petrol Z KH 4 iE, EANTRASTLATE, 7] ('//*3
PLisismoke, {EANATLLii-asmoke~—tworices B threewa-  \ ((\’j
terso TR AR R BLE BOR R B (B % (R0 QQ
452-453 T1) . T{rf

T ERIA/EIDRRE SC (singular countable B ¥ AT # & 17) |
PC (plural countable E¥(AT#(#18) 3 U (uncountable A~A]

#2ZIED)

bird . bottles .".<. blood ..7.. children ......
flower ...... love ...... meat ...... mountains ......
IMUSIC «.cns NOSE v Ol 25015 photos .....:
piano ...... river ...... SNOW ...... soNngs ......
table ...... windows ......

a/an R AR $ A AT .
(a/an & X 2L one, ANAT LA ene-houses BY ene-airo )

REAT R | SR GRS AT | NG &4t
a house ( houses (F . a-houses) | air (R en-air)
a car | cars . petrol
- FHa/aniEZ, HAHE(-).
Jake’s father makes .......... films. Ineed .......... new bicycle.
1 Ineverdrink .......... milk. 2 Janeis .......... old friend.
3 MOSt coveisinss carsuse.......... petrol. 4 loftenlistento.......... music.
5 The police are looking for him with ......... dogs.

358 7Eia): a/an # the



6 Myroomhasgot .......... really big window.
7 That child wants .......... new shoes.
8 Shewas wearing .......... orange skirt.
9 Theylivein .......... very nice house.
10 Ineverhave.......... sugarin .......... coffee

EHATELRE (RHa/an) FanitY 2 B2 BRI -
The walls in the house were all made of glass. 3 ¥ 1 3% 4 #5 2 3 35 8.,
This sweater is made of silk. iX 1 & &K & £ JF 1.,

€) EESAL: LFER

RAEDNRIAT . LERTUERRH.

brick cotton glass leather metal plastic silk stone wood wool

Shoes are made of
Socks are made of
Cars are made of

Houses are made of

Shirts are made of

L I N O

Tables are made of

LYMARK BB EREER, Hone, A a/an. L
Can | have a cheese sandwich? % 7] LAz 48 = B 14752
(R Canthaveonecheese sandwich?)
No, | asked for one sandwich, not two! 731, & RET— 1 Z#HiE, F=H k!
I only want one sandwich. # R BE— 1 =ik,

F a/an B¢ one HZ,

She'sgot .......... nice coat. She'sonly got ....0.0... coat.
1 Canlhave.......... boiled egg? 2. No; lisaid: cooesvene egg, not two.
3 I've got seo. pas s problem. Can you help?
4 Shesonlygot.......... child. 5 Johnsgot.......... beautiful sister.
S H—— girlfriend is enough.

W Fov. dont? qMsSeibac T m13): a/an #1 the 359



1

the #0 a/an

VLR AR iE AT #0A

x@

Level

EFTRIIRAT A NEREIS,  F the. BNIBEELH] a/an.

=9

an | borrow [ve just bought
the car? anew car.
THE A/AN
Could you close the door? Could you open a window?

X (AT pERBHIT. )

I'm going to the post office.
REEFH A,

(Gt 7 o 2 8 50 )L 2 B D
AL )

Canluse the phone?

A UMEA—THIEG? REyHE)
Ididn't like the film.
REERAEH R
ERMBELW AT B R)

He looked at the moon.
wEEAR. (RE—MAR)

She’s in the front room.

AR, (EEEFATZH—
2. )

She cameon i

iy
(E&# A RAHLE. )

How much is the red coat
%%ﬁé%%%%)%7
(EEERA T 2B — AL, )

360 #ial: a/an F1 the

EHAEF. REBATNERT— B
'F. )
Is there a post office near here?

B A WS

Have you got a phone?
R ET 7
Let’s go and see a film.

HNEE TR L.

He looked at a tree.
o EEH—RHA.
I need a room for tonight.

FARTE—NNFERITR.

She arrived in an old taxi.

2 e — 3 H AL E R W,

I've just bought a new coat.

HAET—HHE,



A alan T the 25,

| walked up to her house, rang ............ belland opened ............ door.
Helivesin ..7........ small village.
1 Look - that's John walking across .......... street.
2 Can | use .icses s bathroom?
3 Ineed.......... English-French dictionary — have you got one?
4 lknow.......... good restaurant —shall | reserve.......... table for tonight?
5 Wheres .......... teacher? She’s very late.
6 lwant.......... long holiday in .......... sun
7 Who's .......... man in your office?
8 I'mleavingon.......... 4.30 bus.
9 'Whichis your coat? “.......... green one!
10 Claire's looking for .......... new job.
11 Why are you looking at .......... sky?
12 Illmeetyouat4.30at .......... bus stop outside.......... police station.

jitid] the FH7E only. first. second %L KB E K, U0 oldest. most [IHTTH
(J. 499-500 T1) .

She’s the only woman for me. # =" —E A K LA,

I live on the second floor. # {4 = #%,

It's the oldest restaurant in Glasgow. X &% 1 17 B & % #y 818

He bought the most expensive one. 1.3 7 % & 1 # A — 1N,

L BaESaREERR, HHaenithe B,

cup of coffee? ......

first train tomorrow morning? ......
hottest day of the year. ......

most intelligent person in our family. .....

=
o
0
=
=
O N ® >

Yesterday was .......... E only boyin the class. ......

0
1
2
3 Whattimeis ..........
4
5 Wouldyoulike .......... F presentforyou. ......

I'm :iom SR E A ﬁlﬂ a/an ﬁ] the 361




FE—RREFENSFEYI HEF a/an; FUERBZASIZY H theo

_—

Aman walked up to a policeman, The man took out a map and asked the policeman ...

AR E, TS H— KA BB

FA a/an 2 the 1£%,

A BAG IN A BAG

Thisis »..7%...... true story. Once lwentinto 1.......... big sports shop
because wanted 2.......... sports bag. 3.......... assistant came up to me,
and I told him what | wanted. 4.......... assistant brought me three different
bags.|chose s.......... smallest one and paid forit. 6.......... assistant put
. bagin 8.......... large plastic bag. | told him one bag was
enough, and asked him to take o.......... bagout of 10.......... other bag.
He did so, but he looked very unhappy as | walked out of 11.......... shop.

HE: alan AREAAER BB AT, {H the AJLL.

She’s wearing black shoes. 1 % & — X &#, (R ... ablackshoes:)
She bought the shoes last week. X X ¥ & 4, FANE #1 E#,

EESIEL: XTH¥. SERFMEMEY

FEAFETRIENER, LENTUERRE. AENETER
TEREIEE, BEiE a/an B the MG ED R RF N2 T

ant camel eagle frog monkey

mouse (plural mice) parrot pigeon snake spider

GROUP A

Thislisia 20000 0 WSl biggest animalin .....0........ group.
1 Thisis cecoveuennenns IS ceeeeiennnen smallest animal in ............... group.
2 THIS IS ves sesoses soses | —— mostintelligent ............oc. oo

362 7Eia): a/an #1 the



