Oxford English Grammar Course Basic Volume 2

牛津英语语法教程

初级·下册





牛津英语语法教程 初级•下册

Oxford English Grammar Course Basic Volume 2





图书在版编目(CIP)数据

牛津英语语法教程:初级/(英)斯旺(Swan, M.),(英)沃尔特(Walter, C.)编著;扈华唯,兰元元译.一北京:商务印书馆,2016

ISBN 978-7-100-11934-4

Ⅰ.①牛… Ⅱ.①斯…②沃…③扈…④兰… Ⅲ.①英语一语法—教材 Ⅳ.① H314

中国版本图书馆 CIP 数据核字 (2016) 第 009864 号

所有权利保留。

未经许可,不得以任何方式使用。

牛津英语语法教程:初级

〔英〕斯旺 (Swan, M.) 〔英〕沃尔特 (Walter, C.) 编著 扈华唯 兰元元 译

> 商 务 印 书 馆 出 版 (北京王府井大街 36号 邮政編码 100710) 商 务 印 书 馆 发 行 北京中科印刷有限公司印刷 ISBN 978-7-100-11934-4

2016年3月第1版 开本 880×1260 1/32 2016年3月北京第1次印刷 印张 23 1/8 定价: 78.00元

下册目录

第11章 冠词: a/an和the	
语法要点 a/an; the 的发音 可数名词与不可数名词 a car, cars; petrol the 和 a/an Let's see a film. I didn't like the film. a/an She's a doctor. a/an: 描写人物 She's got a nice smile. 表示泛指时不用 the People are funny. 名称 Mary, Africa, the USA 特殊用法 in bed; after lunch; a hundred; 冠词: 扩展练习	354 356 358 360 364 368 372 376 380 384
第12章 限定词	
语法要点 this、that、these 和 those some 和 any I need some sugar. Have you got any? somebody、anything、nowhere much和 many How much milk? How many languages? a lot of 和 lots of a little 和 a few a little English; a few words enough money; fast enough too、too much/many 和 not enough all all my friends are here; my friends are all here all 和 every; each both、either 和 neither 限定词和 of most people; most of us 限定词: 扩展练习 限定词: 强化测验	386 388 392 396 401 403 405 407 409 411 413 415 417 421
第 13 章 人称代词;所有格 语法要点 人称代词: I、me 等	424 426
所有格: my、your 等 This is my coat.	430

所有格: mine、yours 等 <i>This is mine</i> . 反身代词: myself、yourself 等	435 437
人称代词; 所有格: 扩展练习	439
人称代词; 所有格: 强化测验	443
第14章 名词	
语法要点	446
单数名词和复数名词 cat, cats; box, boxes	448
单数/复数 team, family; jeans, scissors	450
可数名词与不可数名词	452
one 和 ones a big one; the ones on the chair	456
's 和 s'所有格:形式 son's, sons', men's	458
's 和 s'所有格: 用法 lan's car; the boss's car	460
名词 + 名词 Milk chocolate is a kind of chocolate.	464
名词:扩展练习	468
名词:强化测验	472
第15章 形容词和副词	
	474
语法要点 No. 2012 - And Control of the	474
形容词 a beautiful little girl who was not stupid	475
方式副词 He ate quickly.	478
其他副词 I like sport very much.	480
与动词连用的副词 often, certainly	482
interested 和 interesting 等	486
fast, hard, hardly, well, friendly	488
形容词和副词:扩展练习	490
形容词和副词:强化测验	494
第16章 比较	
语法要点	496
形容词的比较级和最高级:形式	497
比较级还是最高级?	499
比较级: 用法 brighter than the moon	501
最高级 the highest mountain in the world	504
副词的比较 More slowly, please.	506
(not) as as Your hands are as cold as ice.	508
比较: 扩展练习	511
比较: 强化测验	515

ii 下册目录

试读结束: 需要全本请在线购买: www.ertongbook.com

第17章 连词

语法要点 连词: 简介 and, but, because 连词的位置 If you need help, ask me. 时间连词与时态 I'll see you before you go. because 和 so; although 和 but and I speak Russian, English and Swahili. 双连词结构 bothand; (n)either(n)or 连词: 扩展练习 连词: 强化测验	518 520 522 524 526 528 530 532 535
第 18 章 if 语法要点 if 的位置; unless if 从句表示将来 I'll phone you if I hear from Alice. 非真实/不可能 If dogs could talk, If I were you, If I go, I will; If I went, I would 非真实的过去 If A had happened, B would have happened. if: 扩展练习 if: 强化测验	538 540 542 544 546 548 550 552 556
第 19 章 关系代词 语法要点 关系代词 who 和 which the keys which I lost 关系代词 that a bird that can't fly 省略关系代词 the car (that) you bought 介词 the man that she works for 关系代词 what It was just what I wanted. 关系代词: 扩展练习 关系代词: 强化测验	558 560 564 566 568 570 572 576
第 20 章 间接引语 语法要点 时态与代词 Bill said he was really happy. 间接疑问句 She asked him what his name was. 现在时的引述动词 She says she comes from London. here 和 now → there 和 then 动词不定式 She told me to get out.	578 580 584 586 588 590

间接引语:扩展练习 间接引语:强化测验	592 595
第 21 章 介词	
语法要点 表示时间的介词 at、in 和 on fromto、until 和 by for、during 和 while 表示地点的介词: in 和 on 表示地点的介词: at 其他地点介词 表示移动方向的介词 介词: 扩展练习 介词: 强化测验	598 599 603 605 607 610 612 615 619
第 22 章 口语中的语法 语法要点 附加疑问句 This music isn't very good, is it? 简略答语 Yes, I have. No, they didn't. 答语疑问句 Oh, yes? Did they really? 复习:口语中的问答结构 省略 Don't know if she has. so am I; nor do I 等 口语中的语法:扩展练习 口语中的语法:强化测验	626 628 632 634 636 638 640 644
附录 1 常见不规则动词 附录 2 动词的主动与被动形式 附录 3 大写字母 附录 4 缩写形式 附录 5 标点符号 附录 6 语序 附录 7 含有介词的表达 附录 8 易错单词	650 653 654 655 657 660 662
习题答案(下册)	672

Oxford English Grammar Course

Basic Volume 2

第 11 章 冠词: a/an 和 the

语法要点

a/an 用来表示一个人或一件事物。a/an 常用于以下情况:

- 用于**描述**She's an interesting person. 她是一个有趣的人。
 He's got a loud voice. 他有一副大嗓门。
- 用于谈论某物是什么,或某人的工作是什么 This is a return ticket. 这是一张往返票。 I'm an engineer. 我是一个工程师。

the通常表示听话人知道说话人所指的是哪一个人、哪一个物体或哪一件事。 Can I use the phone? 我可以用一下电话吗?(听话人知道这里所说的 "电话"是指"你的电话"。)

名词前面**没有冠词**(article)时,这个名词通常有特殊含义。 I dislike cats. 我不喜欢猫。(表示所有的猫。)

对于那些不会讲西欧语言的人而言,掌握英语中冠词的用法会有些困难。学习本章全部内容,尤其要注意 360-363 页。

There is a mountain far away.
And on the mountain stands a tree.
And on the tree there is a branch.
And on the branch there is a nest.
And in the nest there is an egg.
And in the egg there is a bird.
One day the bird will fly.
One day we will be free.

(old folk song)

An Englishman, an Irishman, a Scotsman and a Welshman went into a pub. The Englishman . . .

There's some bacon in the fridge if you're hungry.

My wife's from California.

Shut the door and turn off the lights when you go, will you?

I'll meet you at the Palace Hotel in Clark Street at 8.00.

We've got offices in Australia, Canada and the United States.

He's got a very nice smile.

He's a doctor and she's an engineer.

You have beautiful eyes.

We went to the Czech Republic on holiday last year.

I'm afraid Ann's in hospital again.

We both studied at Birmingham University.

People are strange.

a/an; the 的发音

冠词a用在辅音(consonant)(如 b、c、d、f、g、h 在单词中的一般读音) 之前。

abook 一本书 acoat 一件外套 ahouse 一座房子

a letter 一封信 a new idea 一个新的想法

冠词an用在元音(vowel)(如 a、e、i、o、u 在单词中的一般读音)之前。
an address 一个地址 an egg 一枚鸡蛋

an idea 一种想法 an old house 一座老房子

用 a 或 an 填空。

▶ ticket ▶ afternoon 1 bicycle 2 airport 3 shop 4 holiday

5 exercise 6 day 7 American

8 student

用 a 还是 an 取决于其后面单词的发音,而非其拼写。

- a house、a hand、a head 是正确的用法,但是要用 an hour /avo/(此处的字母h 不发音,因此 hour 就与 our 发音相同)
- an uncle、an umbrella 是正确的用法,但是要用 a university(发音为 youniversity)、a European(发音为 you-ropean)、a uniform(发音为 youniform)、a useful book
- an orange、an opera、an office 是正确的用法, 但是要用 a one-pound stamp
 (发音为 wun...)

② 用形容词填空。

Þ	a car (expensive)	an expensive car	

1 a friend (old)

2 an apple (big)

3	a child (unhappy)
4	a train (early)
5	an uncle (rich)
5	a job (easy)
7	an exercise (hard)
8	a language (European)
9	a book (small)

the 在辅音前面发音为 /ðə/(如同 mother 一词的末尾音)。 the 在元音前面发音为 /ði/(与 see 同韵)。

3 朗读下列词语:

the beginning the woman the child the time the place the house the horse the end the old man the office the address the American the hour the one the university the European the uniform

④ 语法与词汇:关于七种日常用品 用方框中的单词补全句子。使用 a 或 an。



alarm clock calculator torch envelope hammer knife tin-opener

- ► You use _______ to open tins.

 1 You can use ______ when you send a letter.
- 2 is useful for mathematics.
- 3 You can see at night with
- 4 You can put nails into wood with
- 5 is useful for cutting things.
- 6 wakes you up in the morning.

可数名词与不可数名词 a car, cars; petrol



可数名词(countable noun)是指 car、book、chair 之类的名词,它们是那些可以计数的物体的名称, 可以说 one car、two books、three chairs,可以是单数 (如 a cat、one book)或复数(如 two chairs、lots of books)。

不可数名词(uncountable noun)是指 smoke、rice、water、petrol 之类的名词,它们是不可以计数的,可以说smoke,但不可以说 a smoke、two rices 或 three waters。不可数名词总是以单数形式出现(更多的用法见452-453 页)。



在下面各词的旁边标注 SC(singular countable 单数可数名词)、 PC(plural countable 复数可数名词)或 U(uncountable 不可数名词)。

bird SC.	bottles .P.C.	blood	children
flower	love	meat	mountains
music	nose	oil	photos
piano	river	snow	songs
table	windows		

a/an 只用在单数可数名词前。

(a/an 在意义上类似 one,不可以说 one houses 或 one air。)

单数可数名词	复数可数名词	不可数名词
a house	houses (不说 a houses)	air (不说 an air)
a car	cars	petrol

1	m	,	1+-		
	用	a/an	填空,	或不填	$(-)_{\circ}$

, ,,			
⊳	Jake's father makes films.	Þ	I need new bicycle.
1	I never drink milk.	2	Jane is old friend.
3	Most cars use petrol.	4	I often listen to music
5	The police are looking for him with		dogs.

6 My room has got really big window. 7 That child wants new shoes. 8 She was wearing orange skirt. 9 They live in very nice house. 10 I never have sugar in coffee. 常用不可数名词(不带 a/an)表示某物是由什么材料做成的。 The walls in the house were all made of glass. 房子的墙全都是玻璃的。 This sweater is made of silk. 这件毛衣是丝质的。 语法与词汇: 关于原料 用方框中的单词填空。必要时可以查阅词典。 brick cotton glass leather metal plastic silk stone wood wool ▶ Shoes are made of leather or plastic. 1 Socks are made of 2 Cars are made of 3 Houses are made of 4 Shirts are made of 5 Tables are made of 当物体的具体数量很重要时,用 one, 而不用 a/an。比较: Can I have a cheese sandwich? 我可以吃奶酪三明治吗? (不说, Can I have one cheese sandwich?) No, I asked for one sandwich, not two! 不对, 我只要了一份三明治. 不是两份! I only want one sandwich. 我只想要一份三明治。 用 a/an 或 one 填空。 ▶ She's got nice coat. 1 Can I have boiled egg? 2 No, I said egg, not two. 3 I've got problem. Can you help?

4 She's only got child.

6 girlfriend is enough.

5 John's got beautiful sister.

the 和 a/an Let's see a film. I didn't like the film.

说话人和听话人双方都知道所谈的是什么人或事物时,用the。否则就要用a/an。



THE

Could you close the door? 请关门。(对方知道是哪扇门。)

I'm going to the post office. 我准备去邮局。

(对方知道是离这儿最近的那 个邮局。)

Can I use the phone? 我可以借用一下电话吗? (=你的电话) I didn't like the film. 我不喜欢那部电影。 (=我们看过的那场电影) He looked at the moon. 他望着月亮。(仅有一个月亮) She's in the front room. 她在前屋。(正在告诉对方是哪一

She came on the 8.15 train. 她是乘 8:15 的火车来的。 (正在告诉对方是哪趟火车。) How much is the red coat? 那件红色的外套多少钱? (正在告诉对方是哪一件外套。) A/AN

Could you open a window? 请打开窗户。(说话人不介意是哪一扇窗户。)

Is there a post office near here? 这附近有邮局吗?

Have you got a phone? 你带电话了吗? Let's go and see a film. 咱们去看场电影吧。

He looked at a tree. 他看着一棵树。 I need a room for tonight. 我今晚需要一个房间过夜。

She arrived in an old taxi. 她是乘一辆旧出租车来的。

I've just bought a new coat. 我刚买了一件新外套。

间屋。)

① 用 a/an 或 the 填空。

 	walked up to	her house,	rang	the	bell and	opened	the	door.
----------	--------------	------------	------	-----	----------	--------	-----	-------

- ► He lives in small village.
- 1 Look that's John walking across street.
- 2 Can I use bathroom?
- 3 I need English-French dictionary have you got one?
- 4 | | know good restaurant shall | reserve table for tonight?
- 5 Where's teacher? She's very late.
- 6 I want long holiday in sun.
- 7 Who's man in your office?
- 8 I'm leaving on 4.30 bus.
- 9 'Which is your coat?' '..... green one.'
- 10 Claire's looking for new job.
- 11 Why are you looking at sky?
- 12 I'll meet you at 4.30 at bus stop outside...... police station.

冠词 the 用在 only、first、second 等以及**最高级**,如 oldest、most 的前面 (见 499-500 页)。

She's the only woman for me. 她是唯一适合我的女人。

I live on the second floor. 我住在三楼。

It's the oldest restaurant in Glasgow. 这是格拉斯哥最古老的餐馆。

He bought the most expensive one. 他买了最昂贵的那一个。

将句首与句尾连接成句,并用a/an或the填空。

O Sarah's A cup of coffee?

I I've got B first train tomorrow morning?

John's C hottest day of the year.

What time is D most intelligent person in our family.

Yesterday was E only boy in the class.

Would you like F present for you.

第一次提及某人或某物时常用a/an;再次提到该人或该物时用the。

A man walked up to a po	liceman. The man took ou	it a map and asked the policeman
一个人向警察走过去	这个人拿出一张 抽图并	- 向擎察询问

③ 用 a/an 或 the 填空。

A BAG IN A BAG

This is ▶ true story. Once I went into 1 big sports shop
because I wanted 2 sports bag. 3 assistant came up to me,
and I told him what I wanted. 4 assistant brought me three different
bags. I chose 5 smallest one and paid for it. 6 assistant put
7 bag in 8 large plastic bag. I told him one bag was
enough, and asked him to take 9 bag out of 10 other bag.
He did so, but he looked very unhappy as I walked out of 11 shop.

注意: a/an 不能用在复数名词前面,但 the 可以。

She's wearing **black shoes**. 她穿着一双黑鞋。(**不说** ... a black shoes.) She bought **the shoes** last week. 这双鞋是她上个星期买的。

④ 语法与词汇:关于动物、鸟类和其他生物 弄懂方框中单词的意思,必要时可以查阅词典。然后观察下面编 了号的动物图片,用冠词 a/an 或 the 和方框中的单词补全句子。

ant camel ✓ eagle frog monkey mouse (plural mice) parrot pigeon snake spider

~ 1	20		-	n
GI	K()U	IP.	Α

⊳	This is aamel It'sthe biggest animal inthe group.
1	This is It's smallest animal in group.
2	This is